STATE
S T A T E  o F  D E L A W A R E
C o u N c I L  F o R  P e R s o I l S  w I T H  D I s R e I L I T I E S
M A R G A R E T  M .  o ' N E I L L  B U T L D I N G
4 I o  F E D E R A L  S T R E E T ,  S U I T E  I
D o v E R ,  D E  l 9 9 O l
V o r c E :  ( 3 O 2 )  7 8 9 - 9 6 2 C ,
T T Y I T D D :  ( 3 O 2 )  7 3 9 - 8 6 9 9

son who requeots the information, with
respect to a helmet identified by ma,:ru-
facturer, model designation, and size.
56. PreliminarE test procedures. Before
subjecting a helmet to the testing se-
quence specified in S?., prepare it ac-
cordiug to the proced.ures in 56.1, 56.2,
and. 56.3.
56.1 Selecfi on of appropriate headform.
S6.1.1 A helmet with a manufactur-
er's desigaated discrete size or size
range which does not exceed 63/r (Euro-
pean size: 54) is tested on the small
head.forrn. A helmet witb a manufac-
tu-rer's designated discrete size or size
range which oxceed,s 63/a, but, does not
exceed 7tlz (European size: 60) is tested
on the medium headform. A helmet
with a manufacturer's deslgnated dis-
crete size or size range which exceeds
IVe is tested oa the large heatlform.
S6.1.2 A helmet with a manufactur-
er's designated size la,nge which in-
s57r .2r8
cludes sizes falling into two or a1l three
size ranges described in S6.1.1 is tested
on each headform slrecified. for each
size range.
S6.2 Reference md,rking.
S6.2.1 Use a reference headform that
is firmly seated with the basic and ref-
erenoe planes horizontal. Place the
complete helmet to be tesbed on the ap-
propriate reference headform, as speci-
iied in S6.1.1 and 56.1.2.
S6.2.2 Appiy a l0-pound (4.5 kg) static
vertical load through the helmet's
apex. Cenber the helmet laterally and
seat it flrmiy on the refereuoe
headform according to its helmet posi-
tioning index.
S6.2.3 Maintaining the load and pogi-
tion described in S6.2.2, d.raw a llne
(hereina,fter referred to aE "test line")
on the outor surfaco of the belmet co-
inslding with portions of the intersec-
tion of tb.at service with the following
planes, as shown in Figure 2:
(a) A piane 1 inch (2.5 cm) above and
parallel to tb.e reference plane in the
anterior portion of the referonce
head.form;
(b) A vertioal transverse plane 2.5
i.nches (6.4 cm) behind the point on tho
anberior sulface of the reference
headform at the intersection of the
mid.-sagittal ancl reference planes;
(c) The reference plane of the ref-
erence beadform;
(d) A vertical trausverse plane 2.5
inches (6.4. cm) behind the center of
the exterrral ear opening in a side view;
and
(e) A pLane L inch (2.5 cm) below and
parallel to the reference plane in the
posterior portion of the refereuce
headform.
56.3 Helmet positioning.
S6.3.1Before each test, f ix the helmot
on a test headform in the position that